

No. 08-10092

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WALLACE CROFT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
**GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Rick Perry, and CARROLLTON-FARMERS BRANCH INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 3:06-cv-00434

**Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State,
American Civil Liberties Union,
and American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Texas as
Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser
Nancy Leong*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 466-3234

* Admitted in California; supervised by Ayesha N.
Khan, a member of the D.C. Bar.

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Lisa Graybill
Fleming Terrell
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12905
Austin, TX 78711-2905
(512) 478-7300

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Croft v. Governor of Texas, No. 08-10092.

Amici Curiae Americans United for Separation of Church and State, the American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”), and the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation (“ACLUF”) of Texas are 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporations. Americans United, the ACLU, and the ACLUF of Texas have no corporate parents, and no publicly-held corporation owns any part of any of these organizations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The <i>Primary</i> Purpose of a Legislative Act Determines Whether It Violates the Establishment Clause | 3 |
| II. The Plain Language of the Amendment Demonstrates an Impermissible Religious Purpose | 6 |
| A. Amending a Statute to Single Out Prayer for Special Emphasis Betrays a Religious Motivation | 6 |
| B. This Case Is Controlled by <i>Wallace</i> | 9 |
| III. The Legislative History Confirms the Amendment’s Religious Purpose . . | 13 |
| A. The Legislative History of the Amendment Demonstrates that the Texas Legislature Acted with the Purpose of Promoting Prayer . . . | 14 |
| B. Scattered Affirmations of Secular Intent Cannot Override Obvious Indications of Religious Purpose | 18 |
| IV. The State’s Proffered Secular Purposes Are Shams | 19 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | Replicating the Moment-of-Silence Statute Upheld in Virginia Does Not Justify the Amendment | 19 |
| B. | The Amendment Does Not Promote the Purpose of Inculcating Patriotism | 21 |
| C. | The Amendment Does Not Promote the Purpose of Protecting Individual Religious Freedom | 22 |
| D. | The Amendment Does Not Promote the Purpose of Inducing Contemplation | 25 |
| E. | The Amendment Does Not Promote the Purpose of Fostering Classroom Discipline | 27 |
| | Conclusion | 29 |
| | CERTIFICATE REGARDING FED. R. APP. P. 32(a) AND 5TH CIR. R. 32.3 | 31 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Bown v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001) | 12, 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Croft v. Governor of Tex.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Parish</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) | 8, 13, 14 |
| <i>Duffy v. Las Cruces Pub. Schs.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1013 (D.N.M. 1983) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 6 |
| <i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . | 27, 28 |
| <i>Jager v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) | 12, 26 |
| <i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 3 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 5, 6, 27 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 27 |
| <i>Sherman v. Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> 214, No. 07-C-6048, 2007 WL 3446213 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 41 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Walter v. W.V. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1169 (S.D. W. Va. 1985) | 9 |
| <i>Wash. Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|
| Tex. Educ. Code § 25.082 (2003) | 2, 11, 29 |
| Tex. Educ. Code § 25.901 (1995) | 22, 24, 25 |

OTHER SOURCES

| | |
|--|----|
| Press Release, Rep. Chuck Hopson Supports School Prayer Bill (May 8, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.house.state.tx.us/news/release.php?id=304 | 17 |
